

No. 22-2606

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, et al.,

AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, et al.,

Debtors-Appellants,

v.

THOSE PARTIES LISTED ON APPENDIX A TO THE COMPLAINT and
JOHN & JANE DOES, 1–1000,

Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 22-2890, Adv. No. 22-50059

**BRIEF FOR CERTAIN COMPLEX LITIGATION
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Ronald J. Tomassi, Jr.
Devin Weinberg
LEÓN COSGROVE JIMÉNEZ, LLP
999 18th St., Suite 1925N
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 617-7114

J. Maria Glover
Professor of Law
Georgetown University Law Center

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Complex Litigation Law Professors*

Appellate Court No: 22-2606

Short Caption: In re: Aearo Technologies, LLC, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Flexibility and Adaptiveness of the MDL Device Enables it to Resolve Thousands of Mass-Tort Cases Every Year	5
II. Staying the Litigation Against 3M Raises Concerns Under the Supreme Court’s Longstanding Mass-Tort Due Process Jurisprudence	12
A. Tort Claimants Have Not Received the Due Process Guarantee of “Adequate Representation” in the Transition to Bankruptcy	15
B. Mandatory Resolution of the Earplug Litigation Against 3M Deprives Tort Claimants of the Due Process Right to a “Day in Court.”	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.H. Robins Co., Inc. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 13, 15–16, 21
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , MDL No. 875	6, 10
<i>In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 718 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1431	10
<i>Bell v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc., Pelvic Repair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL4458579 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 12, 2019)	6
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	13–15, 18
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1203	6, 10
<i>Dzik v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (J.P.M.L. 2004)	10

In re Exxon Valdez,
270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001)6

Fogel v. Zell,
221 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000)14

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)14

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)14, 17

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940).....15

Ill. Mun. Ret. Fund v. Citigroup, Inc.,
391 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2004)9

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
908 F.2d 1338 (7th Cir. 1990)15

Looper v. Cook Inc.,
20 F.4th 387 (7th Cir. 2021)9

In re LTL Mgmt., LLC,
2023 WL 1098189 (3d Cir. Jan 30, 2023 2004).....20–21

Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Med. Programs, Inc. v. Mathews,
551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....16

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
MDL No. 2323.....8

*In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on April
20, 2010*,
MDL No. 2179.....8

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 10, 13, 15–16, 19–21

In re Phenylpropanolamine Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1407.....10

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....13, 15, 19

In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1507.....6

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)13

In re Richardson-Merrell, Inc., “Bendectin” Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II),
MDL No. 486.....6, 10

In re Silicone Breast Implants Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 926.....10

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)16

Susman v. Lincoln Am. Corp.,
561 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1977)16

Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.,
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020)7

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 1657.....10

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
MDL No. 2672.....6, 8

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 14071, 3, 6, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2320

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION (2010).....2

Appendix D: Individual Characteristics of Mass Torts Case Congregation, FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER (January 1999).....9

Bolch Judicial Institute, GUIDELINES AND BEST PRACTICES FOR LARGE AND MASS-TORT MDLS (2d ed. 2018).....3

Andrew D. Bradt, “*A Radical Proposal*”: *The Multidistrict Litigation Act of 1968*, 165 U. PA. L. REV. 831 (2017).....3, 7

Andrew D. Bradt, *Something Less and Something More: MDL’s Roots as a Class Action Alternative*, 165 U. PA. L. REV. 1711 (2017)6–8

Elizabeth Chamblee Burch & Margaret S. Williams, *Repeat Players in Multidistrict Litigation: The Social Network*, 102 CORNELL L. REV. 1445 (2017)11

Zachary D. Clopton, *MDL as Category*, 105 CORNELL L. REV. 1297 (2020).....8

Zachary D. Clopton & Andrew D. Bradt, *Party Preferences in Multidistrict Litigation*, 107 CALIF. L. REV. 1713 (2019)3, 8

Zachary D. Clopton & D. Theodore Rave, *MDL in the States*, 115 NW. U. L. REV. 1649 (2021).....3

Robin J. Effron, *Event Jurisdiction and Protective Coordination: Lessons from the September 11th Litigation*, 81 S. CAL. L. REV. 199 (2008).....3

Eldon E. Fallon, Jeremy T. Grabill, & Robert Pitard Wynne, *Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation*, 82 TUL. L. REV. 2323 (2008).....6

Sean Farhang, THE LITIGATION STATE: PUBLIC REGULATION AND PRIVATE LAWSUITS IN THE U.S. (Princeton Univ. Press 2010)2

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *Many Minds, Many MDL Judges*, 84 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 107 (2021)10

Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, *MDL Drano: Rule 23-Based Solutions to Mass Tort Buildup*, 84 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 121 (2021).....4

J. Maria Glover, *Mass Litigation Governance in the Post-Class Action Era: The Problems and Promise of Non-Removable State Actions in Multi-District Litigation*, 5 J. TORT L. 3 (2014).....3, 7

J. Maria Glover, *The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law*, 53 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1137 (2012).....2

Abbe R. Gluck & Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, *MDL Revolution*, 96 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (2021)..... 11

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., *The Futures Problem*, 148 U. PA. L. REV. 1901 (2000)...12

Deborah R. Hensler, *Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts*, 26 REV. LITIG. 883 (2007)3

Deborah R. Hensler, *Improving Our Understanding of Mass Claims Evolution, Management, and Resolution: A Research Agenda in Honor of Francis McGovern*, 84 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 143 (2021)3, 8

Deborah R. Hensler, *The Role of Multi-Districting in Mass Tort Litigation: An Empirical Investigation*, 31 SETON HALL L. REV. 883 (2001).....7

Alexandra D. Lahav, *The Continuum of Aggregation*, 53 GA. L. REV. 1393 (2019)12

Richard Marcus, *A Legend in His Own Time, and a Fixer for Mass Tort Litigation*, 84 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 183 (2021)4

Francis E. McGovern, *Judicial Centralization and Devolution in Mass Torts*, 95 MICH. L. REV. 2077 (1997).....10

Richard A. Nagareda, *Closure in Damage Class Settlements: The Godfather Guide to Opt-Out Rights*, 2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 14121

Richard A. Nagareda, *MASS TORTS IN A WORLD OF SETTLEMENT* (Univ. of Chicago Press 2007).....2

Sam C. Pointer, Jr., *Reflections by a Federal Judge: A Comment on Judicial Federalism: A Proposal to Amend the Multidistrict Litigation Statute*, 73 TEX. L. REV. 1569 (1995)..... 10

D. Theodore Rave & Zachary D. Clopton, *Texas MDL*, 24 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 367 (2020).....3

D. Theodore Rave & Francis E. McGovern, *A Hub-and-Spoke Model of Multidistrict Litigation*, 84 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 21 (2021)3, 8, 10

Martin H. Redish & William J. Katt, *Taylor v. Sturgell, Procedural Due Process, and the Day-in-Court Ideal: Resolving the Virtual Representation Dilemma*, 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1877 (2009) 19

Eduardo C. Robreno, *The Federal Asbestos Product Liability Multidistrict Litigation (MDL-875): Black Hole or New Paradigm?*, 23 WIDENER L.J. 97 (2013)..... 10

Charles Silver, *Some Questions About Lead Counsels’ Appointment, Duties, and Compensation, available at <https://www.law.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs2351/f/downloads/silver.mdl%20paper.pdf>* 11

United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, *MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION TERMINATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021, available at <https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/JPML%20FY%202021%20Report%20Cumulative%20Terminated%20MDLs.pdf>*..... 8

Sean P. Wajert, *DES Plaintiff’s Reach for Market Share Liability Rejected Again*, SHOOK, HARDY, & BACON (Jan. 30, 2013), *available at <https://www.masstortdefense.com/2013/01/articles/des-plaintiffs-reach-for-market-share-liability-rejected-again/>*.....9

Jack B. Weinstein, *INDIVIDUAL JUSTICE IN MASS TORT LITIGATION* (Northwestern Univ. Press 1995).....2
